




December 28, 2000

Greg Hons dba DNA

P.O. Box 40452

Santa Barbara, CA 93140

Re:
Your Request for Informal Advice


Our File No.   I–00-255

Dear Mr. Hons:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Because your question is general in nature and does not pertain to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for general assistance. (Regulation 18329(b)(c).)
 

We advise only on the requirements of the Political Reform Act.  We encourage you to consider whether the doctrine of “Incompatible Activities” or Government Code section 1090 issues, which prohibit government officials from having an interest in contracts with their own agency, are triggered by your facts.  The Attorney General’s office has jurisdiction over both of these areas of law. 

QUESTION

1. You are a police officer for the City of Santa Barbara, may you apply to be on the City’s “approved vendor list” in order to sell equipment from your business to the police department? 

2. Once on the “approved vendor list” may you sell equipment to the police department?    

CONCLUSION

1. You may apply to be on the approved vendor list so long as you do not attempt to influence the decision by purporting to act on behalf of, or as a representative of the police department.

2. You may sell equipment to the police department so long as you do not attempt to influence the decision by contacting or appearing before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the police department.  Although prohibited from influencing any decision, you may act in the same manner as any other member of the general public in order to represent your private interest in your business.

FACTS


You are a police officer for the City of Santa Barbara.  You are assigned to patrol duties and have no responsibility for purchasing decisions made by the police department.  You do not lobby anyone with the power to make purchasing decisions.  In your private capacity, you own a small business, which sells firearms and sporting equipment.  You are the sole proprietor of the business.  You would like to sell equipment to the police department and in order to do so, must be on the City’s approved vendor list. 

ANALYSIS


A public official may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know, that he or she has a financial interest. (Section 87100).   The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. (Regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) – (8).)

1. Public Official


The conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to public officials. (Section 87100). As an employee for the police department for the City of Santa Barbara you are a public official subject to the prohibition. (Section 82048.)

2. Conduct Covered

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a public official is making, participating in making, or is in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)   

The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a government decision, and which also provide certain exceptions.  (Regulations 18702-18702.4.)

A public official “makes a governmental decision,” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, appoints a person, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency, or determines not to do any of these things, unless such determination is made because of his or her financial interest. (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1)-(5).)


A public official “participates in making a governmental decision,” when, acting within the authority of his or her position the official:

“(a) Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision…

  (b) Advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly      or without significant intervening substantive review, by:

(1)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision…”, or by 



“(2) Preparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in 
writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official 
and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision…” 
(Regulation 18702.2(a)(b).)

Since you indicated in your letter that you will not be making decisions about purchasing or negotiating, advising or making recommendations to those who make purchasing decisions, we conclude you will not be making or participating in making a governmental decision.

The Commission applies two rules to determine whether a public official is using or attempting to use his or her official position to “influence” a governmental decision.  The first rule applies when the governmental decision is before the public official’s own 

agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official’s agency.  The second applies when the decision is before an agency other than the official’s own agency.

a. The City’s Head of Purchasing:

For decisions before an agency other than the public official’s own agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official’s agency, the Commission applies a narrow prohibition. Based on this rule, an official will only be “influencing” a decision if the official purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of that agency.

Generally, the Commission has treated different city departments as different agencies.  (Stout Advice Letter, No. I-88-313).  Specifically, a police department has been treated as a distinct agency within a city. (Burnett Advice Letter, No. I-90-637).  Therefore, with respect to your application to be placed on the approved vendor list, this decision will fall within the second rule, and you will be prohibited only from purporting to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, the police department to any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency in charge of making this decision.

b. The Police Department:

With regard to a governmental decision which is before an official’s own agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.   Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer. (Regulation 18702.3(a).) 

The decisions by the police department about whether to purchase equipment from your business will be considered a decision before your own agency. 

For these decisions you will be subject to the broad prohibition which prevents you from communicating with any member, officer, employee, or consultant of your agency about the decision.

However, the Commission has established several exceptions to this rule, one of which permits an otherwise disqualified official to appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public before the official’s own agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent his personal interests in a business entity wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family. (Regulation 18702.4(b).)

Therefore, even though you might be disqualified from communicating with your agency with regard to the decisions because, as you stated in your letter, you are the sole proprietor of your business, you may appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public before your own agency, in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent your personal interests in your business entity. (Regulation 18702.4(b).)  This exception would apply only in those instances where you make it clear that you are not acting in an official capacity. 

We have enclosed a pamphlet that addresses the full conflicts of interest analysis.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







Assistant General Counsel







By:  
Melissa Mikesell

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided in an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).) Further, please note that the Commission is currently considering amendments to the conflict-of-interest regulations, which may affect the analysis contained in this letter. You can monitor the progress of these changes at the Commission's Website (www.fppc.ca.gov).


�  We have provided an analysis of only steps 1 and 2 because the facts you have provided do not indicate that you will be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision. If, in the future, you feel you might be influencing a governmental decision you may write in again for more information on the other 6 steps.


  


� This letter is based only on the facts as they are presented to us. The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 





